

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1577<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 16, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-298**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO WITH MRS. LETECIA S. LEDESMA FOR HER LOT COVERED BY TCT NO. T-8127 WITH AN AREA OF 781 SQUARE METERS LOCATED AT BARANGAY TABUNAN, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated July 20, 2011 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from Mrs. Letecia S. Ledesma, offering to sell her property located at Barangay Tabunan, this City, to the City of Bago;

**WHEREAS,** a survey was conducted by the City Engineer and it was found out that the lot is indeed owned by Mrs. Letecia S. Ledesma and there is an existing day care center located thereat;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate with Mrs. Letecia S. Ledesma;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate for and in behalf of the City of Bago with Mrs. Letecia S. Ledesma for her lot covered by TCT No. T-8127 with an area of 781 square meters located at Barangay Tabunan, this City.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)